
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: September 21, 2022

Agenda Item No.: 
24

DEPARTMENT: Finance CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Susan Heltsley

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve award of Modification No. 7 to Contract No. 110151-PH, Federal 
Lobbying Services - Office of Government and Community Affairs - Award recommended to: 
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS LLP (Not-to-Exceed $190,000 Annually - General Fund) - All Wards

FISCAL IMPACT:
Budget Funds Available
Amount: Not-to-Exceed $190,000 Annually
Funding Source: General Fund
Dept./Division: Government and Community Affairs

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
This retainer contract provides for legislative advocacy and assistance on behalf of the City for 
Federal legislative matters. This modification increases the retainer fee for the current contract 
performance period ending June 30, 2023, for a new annual cost of $190,000, and adds four 
additional option years. Squire Patton Boggs is located in Washington, DC.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve as recommended, with signature authority granted to the Purchasing and Contracts 
Manager per R-20-2017.

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. Modification No. 7 to Contract No. 110151-PH
2. Certificate - Disclosure of Ownership and Principals


